Rule 2 47 ¥orm 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2248

Name of Company Company number
Mercury Inns Group Limifed 04362325
n the Couit case number
The Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 21120 of 2009
Companies Court

Ifizll name of cour]

{a) Tasent '*ﬂ;&mgs;ﬁ MWe (o) _Antony David Nygate of BRDO LLP, 55 Baker Stieet, London WL 7EU and Tracey

dnpmisratergs) 2@ Pye of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Stieet, Spmmningfields, Manchester M3 3AT,

adwmustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress 1eport for the period

Fiom to
(b Litsent date [{)] (b)

23 November 2009 23 May 2010

Signed { ;’\_i\) ,‘_\\/\.
Jomb’admmlst}a,t'@(s)

Dated 31— Oe—4©

Contact Details.

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
You o not have to pive any conlact informithon m

the box opposnate but 3f you do, it will help Conpanmes

Llouse to contact you If there 15 a query on the form W1iU 7EU

The contact mfvrmatwm thet you give will be visible l

1o searchars of the publie record Our Ret OAGLS/ADM333 T'orm 2/A6 Tel 020 7436 5888

DX Number DX Exchange
hen yout hes e completud and sygned this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

E \ mpanies House, Crawn Way, Caidiff, C1114 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf
[+ 4
: -
1 *AWUAAO3B
v Y 09/10/2010 380

COMPANIES HOUSE




B Tel +44 (0)20 74B6 5888 55 Baler Street
; g @@ Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London Wil 7EU
B DX 9025 West End W1

Wity e AR

www hdo co vk

21 June 2010

OurRef  ADN/IBS/AS

Please ask for Johin Strowger
Direct Line 020 7893 2045

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

MERCURY INNS GROUP LIMITED (“MIG")
MERCURY INNS (“MI”)

GW1016 LIMITED (“GW™)

ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (the “Companies”)

It 1s now six montihs since my appointment m iespect of the Companies In accoidance
with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I am now rcporting the piogiess made in
mplementing the approved proposals and acheving the statutoy purpose of the
Adminstiations

1

Statutary Information

The Jomnt Admunistrators ae Antony David Nygate of 55 Baker Stieet, London
W1U 7EU and Tiacey Lee Pye of 3 Haidman Street, Spinningfields, Manchestex
M3 3AT and they weie appomted in respect of the above Compames on 23
November 2009. Under the provisions of paiagraph 100{2} of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Adminishatols caiury out thein functions jointly and
sevelally and neither Admuinistiator has exclusive power (o exercise any function.

The Jont Admumstrators weie appointed by Baiclays Bank Ple being a Qualifying
Floating Charge Holdc1, pmsuant to Paagraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

The Companies’ registeied offices are situated at 55 Bakexr Stieet, London WI1U
7EU The court case numbers and registered numbeis aie shown below:

Cowpany Name Registered Number Couxt Number
MIG 04362325 21120 of 2009
MI 04361891 21119 of 2009
GW 05034544 21117 of 2009

BOD LLP I3 a rmted lzability partucrship regrtered in Lngland and ¥eles (with registered surnber CCI05127) and 1s authonsed and reguiated by khe Financial
Services Authenty Lo conduct investment bunness A List af members’ names 15 open to taspeciion at our reg stered office, 55 Baker Street London WU 7RV

&



IBDO

oy T Ty 21 June 2010

2 Receipis & Payments

I enclose summaries of the ieceipts and payments to date in relation to the
Companies, for your information The ieceipts and payments to date show the
following balances 1n hand:

MIG. £45,089
MI  £191,307
GW. £85,463

I would comment specifically on the following 1eceipts
2.1 Sale of Freehold Premises
The Red Lion and The Walton Arms

The Joint Admiministiators achieved a sale of The Red Lion and The Walton Arms to
JW. Lees & Co (Bieweis) Limited on 6 May 2010 The consideiation of £1.675m
mcludes £30k recetved in 1espect of firmitwie & equpment The slock held on sile
was also sold to the purchaser upon completion 1esulting in an additional 1ealisation

of £20k
The Samuel Pepys

The Samuel Pepys was sold to Ginger Inns on 7 May 2010 for a consideration of
£525k, ncluding funuture & equpment of £25k A further £10k was 1ealised from
the sale of stock on site at completion

The Villa

The Joint Administrators completed a sale of The Villa, GW’s only freechold
piremises, to R-Group on 30 Apnl 2010. The considetation of £1 775m includes
£65k for finmtuie & equipment. As with the othes propeties, the stock was sold to
the purchaser on completion, which resulted in an additional 1ealisation of £13k

2.2 Leasechold Premises

As reported previously, the Jomit Adminishators closed the thice leasehold sites
ymmediately upon appointment, as hading forecasts indicated the units would be
loss making Advice received from the property agent, Fleuiets Limuted, indicated
that the property leases had no value

Following the closure of the units, the Joint Adminstrators negotiated the surrender
of the leases with the respective landlowds. A total of £99,431 was realised in
respect of these units, compnsing £27,851 fiom 1ent deposit 1efunds, £57,080 in
1espect of fixtures and fittings and £14,000 from stock on site



1BDO

Wyt gy 21 June 2010

The net realisations have been allocated to
MI (Park Inn and The Woulds End) £81,647
MIG (Olde Coach House): £17,784

23  Boolk Debts

Debtor 1calisations o date total £30,155 These compuse PDQ sales 1eceipts {o
the pre-zppointment hading period, which weie mitially held in suspense by
Barclaycaid Payment Acceptance and funds of ¢ £5k 1ealised in iespect of
corporate debtor balances in GW

3 Trading

As detailed in my proposal document, circulated to cieditors on 15 Japuary 2010,
the Jomt Admimstratms engaged Quickstlver Management Limited (“QML’) to
tade the fou fiechold premises owned by the Companies The three leasehold
sites wele closed immediately upon appointment and the leases weie sunendered as
mentioned pieviously

To date, and 1ncluded 1 the tiading profit figmes below, the Companies have been
invoiced £33,939 by QML

In the period the four sites weie haded, the Companies made a trading profit,
adjusted for closing stock 1ealisations, of £73,192. The profit arose as follows

MI- £41,596
GW  £31,595

Cieditors should note that final invoices from a mumber of supphers ae still
outstanding. Once these oulstanding invoices aie taken into account, the Joint
Administiatoss anticipate the Companies will have traded on a bieakeven basis over
the Administiation petiod

4 Future of the Adminisirations

The proposals of the Joint Admmnishatoss, which have been accepted by cieditois,
state that each of the Companies’ Adminstrations will be exited by way of
dissolution.

All assets in the Admuustiations have been now realised and accoidingly the Jotnt
Admuinistrators anticipate being in a position to bing the Admimstrations to a close
shortly when the outstanding 1ssues fiom the trading peiiod have been iesolved.

L)




1BDO

21 June 2010

5 Prospects for Creditors
5.1  Secured Credifor l

As at the date of my appoiniment, the amount due to Baiclays Bank Ple
(“Baiclays”), as the Compantes’ secuicd cieditor, was £6,386,356 Creditors will
be awate that Baiclays holds a debentuie over all of the Compaes together with
ndividual chaiges over the fow fieehold premises, which bave now been sold by
the Jomt Admimstratois

To date, realisations fiom the sales of The Red Lion, The Samuel Pepys, The
Walton Arms and The Villa have enabled the Joint Admnistratois to make an
intenim dishibution to the secmed cieditor of £3,558,786 under Baiclays® fixed
charge.

As you will 1ecall, Scottish and Newcastle UK. Limuted holds a secondary secwity
ovey the Compantes that ranks behind that held by Baiclays Due {o the shoifall to
Batclays, the Joint Adminishators” can advise that there will be no dustiibution fo
Scettish and Neweastte UK Limited unde 1ts secuity.

8.2 Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Unde: Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimshators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecuted cieditois in respect of the
prescibed pait  This provision only applies where a company has pranted a
floating charge after 15 September 2003, MIG, Ml and GW have each gianted
secuuty to floating chaige cieditors after this date and theiefore the piescitbed part
will apply.

Lhe Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs, the value of the
Companies’ net pioperty available for distribution to peferential and unsecured
credhtors will be nil  This outcome 1s in lime with my 1mtial report, cuculated to
creditors on 15 Januaty 2010,

6 Joint Administrators’ Remuneratiom

I confirm that to date I have drawn £163,4G7 in respect of remuncration as shown
on the attached iecempts and payments accounts in accordance with the specific
authority of the secmed cireditor

The remuncration drawn is compnsed of £33,834 in 1elation to MIG, £80,323 1n
relation to MI and £49,310 in1elation to GW.



1BDO

21 June 2010

I attach schedules that summatise the time costs acciued to date and ndicate the
wotk undertaken in that 1espect

Company Name Total Time TotalHoeurs Average Hourly
Costs (£) Rate (£)

MIG 59,234 178 333
MI 80,540 302 267
GW 74,632 276 270

7 Disbursenmcents
Where disbusemenis aie 1ecovered in 1espect of mecise sums expended to thud
paities theie is no necessity fou these costs to be authorised. These are known as
category 1 disburscments. I therefloie aeport that smee my tast repost the sum of
£2,733 has been diawn 1n respect of category 1 disbursements Disbursements
chaiged mclude statutory advertising, statulory borderean, aichiving and stoiage
costs of the Comparues’ records, punting 1echaiges m espect of statutory 1eports to
ciedifois and general subsistence costs,
Some admuustiatms 1echarge expenses foi cxample postage, stationery,
photacopying chaiges, telephone and fax costs, which cannof economacally be
recorded in 1espect of each specific case Such expenses, which are appoitioned to
cases, tequite the appioval of the cieditors, before they can be drawn, and these me
known as category 2 disbursements The policy of BDO LLP is not to chaige any
categoly 2 disbursenments.

Yours fathfully

for and on behalf of

the Companies

A 1) Nygate

Joint Admmmstiator

Authoised by [nstitute of Chartered Accountants i England & Wales

Enc



Mercury Inns Group Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 1 January 2010 to 31 May 2010

Estimated to realise
as per the directors’

Movemeant
in last six month

Statement of Affairs period To date
£ 3 £
RECEIPTS
Leasehold Property 800,000 497,848 505,132
Goodwill T 1,000 1,000
Bank interest - 10 10
Charles Russell Receipt - 1,130 1,150
Furmiture & Equipment - - 6,500
Tax Refund - 126 126
Insurance Refund - 5,482 5,482
Business Rates Refund - 416 416
800,000 506,033 519,817
PAYMENTS
Bank charges 20 20
Repairs & Renewals 285 285
Professtonal Fees 500 500
Adminsstrators' Fees 33,834 33,834
Legal Fees & Disbursements 3,173 6,623
Stamp duty 2,000 2,000
Agents' Fees & Disbs 5,739 5,739
45 551 49,001
PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS
Mistribution to Barclays Bank Plc under fixed charge 418,390
Batance m hand - Admanistration funds 45,089
VAT control account 7,337
519,817

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
Londan

Ww1ilU 7EU

A D Nygate & T L Pye
Joint Admimistrators
16 June 2010



Mercury Inns
In Administration

summary of Joint Administrators’ Recewpts And Payments from 1 January 2010 to 23 May 2010

Estimated to realise

as per the directors' Movement since
Statement of Affairs 1 January 2010 To date
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Property 2,050,000 1,643,934 1,664,561
Goodwill 2 2
Interest Gross . A2 42
Sundry Recerpt - 1,000 1,000
Information Technology - 3 3
Furmtture & Equipment 110,000 55,004 108,584
Stock - 37,966 43,963
Book debts - 258 17,211
Cash at Bank - - 1,642
Sales . 773,478 826,011
Business Rates Refunds - 4,800 43,207
Sundry Refunds - 501 90t
2,160,000 2,517,447 2,674,118
PAYMENTS
Purchases - Wine & Beer 128,774 131,352
Food Purchases 195,170 195,170
Matenal Purchases 5 5
PAYE & MIC 52,760 52,760
Hire of Equipment. 3,435 3,435
Repairs & Renewals 19,427 19,427
Other Direct Costs 2,480 2,480
Wages 271,299 771,299
Duress creditors 21,078 21,078
[ndirect Labour & Cleaning 10,934 10,934
Electricity 10,555 10,955
Gas 23,797 23,797
Telephone 3,108 3,108
Business fates & Councl Tax 19,059 19,05%
Wate: Rates 6,148 6,148
Insurance 11,537 11,837
Professional 'ees 25,027 25,027
ttire of Equipment 3,313 3,313
Travel & Accommodatan 249 249
Stationery and Postage 5,458 5,498
Waste & Refuse Collections 3,745 4,651
Fuel & Oit 3,823 4,431
sundry Expenses 8,683 8,683
Secunity - 292
Administrators’ fees 80,323 80,323
Adminstrators’ disbursements 2,001 2,001
Legal Fees & Disbursements 42,301 45,804
Agents Fees 8 Disbursements 49,397 49,397
Allowance for Stock Rebate 1,074 1,074
Bank Charges 7,361 7,381
1,012,360 1,021,266
PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS
Mistribution to Barclays Bank Ple under fixed charge 1,540,396
Balance in hand - Administration funds 141,307
VAT control account {78,841)
2,674,128
BDO LLP A DNygate @ TL Pye
55 Baflcer Street Jont Admfrustrators
London 23 May 2010
Wil TEU

G DZiced Nnplanentstion Tesit y b GroupConpli CoosultavedConsolidacd R1 1sjém epod (M1 RAT) 11 19 IRRESI0




GW1016 Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Adminstrators” Receipts And Payments from 1 January 2010 to 23 May 2010

Estimated {o realise Movement
as per the directors' [n last six month
Statement of Affairs period To date
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Property 1,900,0C0 1,710,000 1,710,000
Furmiture & Equipment - 64,997 64,997
Goodwill - 1 1
tnformation Technelogy - 1 i
Stock - 13,000 13,000
Work in Progress - 1 1
Bool debts . 5,486 12,944
Cash at Bank - 571 571
Sales 394,588 424,388
Business Rates Refund - 2,976 2,976
interest Gross - YAl ¥
1,904,000 2,191,692 2,228,950
PAYMENTS
Purchases - Wing & Beer 41,206 41,206
Food Purchases 76,456 76,456
Materal Purchasas 1,044 1,044
PAYE & NIC 38,942 38,042
Duress creditors 41,081 41,081
Hire of Equipment 5,270 9,270
Repairs & Renewals 9,952 9,952
Other Direct Costs 3,927 3,927
\Wages 163,052 163,052
Indirect Labour & Cleaning 8,917 8,97
Gas 13,955 13,955
Telephone 1,058 1,058
Business Rates & Councit Tax 1,917 8,774
Water Rates 3,534 3,531
Insurance 746 746
Professional Fees 8,412 B,412
Equipment: - 3,390
Travel & Accommodation 129 129
Stationery and Pastase 4,931 4,931
Waste & Refuse Collections 79 1,042
Sundry Expenses 6,771 6,771
Adminfstrators' fees 49,310 49,31¢
Administrators’ Disbursernents 132 732
Legal Fees & Disbs 10,177 10,177
Agents Fees & Disbs 36,279 36,279
Bank Charges 3,793 3,833
536,366 546,916
PAYMENTS TO CREDITCRS
Distribution to Barclays Bank Plc under fued charge 1,600,000
Balance in hand - Adminsstration funds 85,463
VAT control account {3,428}
2,228,950
BDO LLP AD Nysate & T L Pye
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 23 May 2010
Wil 7EU

GAD s Marplemmestatuon TesnAlrsestierms, bns GrouphComphianceiConsoldatefiComohidated R <hlfm repon GWVIU1E (RED)] 1129 JENGREI0




L9 I€E

6T60¢E

£LECT

9TELT

01§

10 L8E

60 0€T

00 6Le

£E00T

¥

LANY

139 1 ofeg

STIOFST i50], pre3
99PLL"vE g
T 186 SIIAWISING ST 11O
oo A [ELTIILING
0LGECES  IERLl 1510L BN
0001t ST _ _ ST oL gl L_ 06798791 95 69 _ _ 000 we \_ _ SO'PEY'OE STEL — _ D5°L66%6 08'51
90 Cé¥ 0Fx 09 071 050 006LE 001
LEA T84 SpIy 00 0€E we B0'8I6'S 534 GTEGY 08't1 00 556'T e
02719 55T eI 4
0T Gap't STTL [ AN 5701 00’89t Lo aLel 050
om.un.q: STSL 00958"] 59 DO BEY'S oIt 0S°Z90°8 0521
HYL e sT19 o1 6L8'E a5 91 sosesisl | ssey
SEEIsy 50 4T 00 011 5TI SL£56 55 05 TOM'T 5001 OTgFI'I (34
00 642 00 00 645 a7y
00581 91’6 00'5E8'T 143
F 3 3 E 7 7 3
ou ©00H may, [ %01 unE el SO oL meL Y TRoL frery
YOLVLISINDATY WEIVNYI
IVLOL QNvyD JIVIS UTEIO HOLYVELSINOTEY UOTNES LNV1SISSY YTIVNYI TINIHV

S0T6r100

paptaryT dnods) sauy AIRIIST

ameo}y) poe wounqustg ¢
Bunsodayg 1

SO AeRpD H

sRpepy sadoyding -
SEICH PRI 2UjpeLl 2
Suy[Tag/mon STTIY INY T
DOYRISIITEPY (TSR T
Aavag pue Swoueyy 5

Jurannoddy ub sUNg o

wopdueRg

aiqzanddy syey pue padiey) aun], Jo Livuiuwng

3w edissy Jo atIvN



L5°GET

neart

1087

8 55T

oL 181

ST 68T

18 £0¢

i & 144

Q0 GLE

[42212

LAY

149 1 98

8 12E'FT Lt Tt

sTTvtas- pam

¢k 6L QuamIsmysiq SO

o ST [TLIBIAING

05 1E9'PL LT THOLIIN

_ an 9Lt 11134 L Tn 06T SETU 00 0SY'ZF L4341 J _ 000 000 __ §T 41057 05y _ _ 000 500
00 899 L TA o0'999 8T
00 095 L3 4 00°00¢ 61
5L'TE6'6 S SE G0SF0'D {2444 SL¥85'e STGT
S6 50T'T org s502LT 0T L 00 648 001
04 189 SLe 0001z 002 00 gL SP1 0L EIT b}
ST 0Ltz Lo9T1 STOLLLT L0911
S6 p0Y'I2 0T 02 SItrs'e 1329 08 0T8T 0TSy
00 1196 S6'Tk 0o 9Lt [ 4 STTHLT S6E $L7986°S sT5T 00 LEGT SLG
o0 62¢ 07T ob'eLE 0T
00 096 1134 Q00901 or
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 ¥ 3
10, HROH mal o 5oL S0 [=T7) suneH 1e0L AR RRL OO T E]
HOLYHESININAY ADWNYIA
TYLOL QNvID JIVIS WIALO MO LYIULSINTNGY YOINTS INYVISISSY ATFYNYI WINLYVE

TLTEY100

A

atnsopD __5.“ uennqLuny [
Joyaadnyg 1

TWNIG 200 H

SIULY FL0pdur <0
SIS poasy Jumpeay, ot
JwpguonTseay 535SV 7T
UALENSIULPY [FRATD (T
ABustdig pov Sursustd

ymmyupeddy uo sdaig g

toniljeng

ajqearddy sayey pue pasaey)y suiy jo Aewwng

BIHUWIY OT0T AADY

U uIISSY JO SWTN]




00 0F7

IL0€

L gL

1E51T

LECPT

£57¥0Z

i

IdAY

1301 9%

VTIPS 1], Py

003 spusnsIngsI 13q10

200 25T XY [ULILIING

PTORSTE STTOC L3N

E 6L e _ Tm Gu'y 09°7¢ 1_ ESLLT'EY [38¢:H _ ﬁ L] 600 \: 59 £789Z 0z oL _ _ 05 L71'D 056

0o'pet (134 00 09€ 51
£1o26' pe9l 0518 sLO G9TEET §5 L oeen'e (L3
oTeLe'z 06'6 0TELEE 066
SPRPL'T [1l:4xA 95 092°T §LTZ SEESY 0T
0FEISLCT 0946 09519'22 09Fq 00°L€1'Y 00E

$ELETOE 51 pOT DTHGL'G 06 I STUENT | SU6§ 05 L7y 056
53°'580°0F 0T 6r 00°Z6L 004 05949t 151} SL££8's o ord Db L't (131

3 ¥ F E3 F 3 3
oL & a0y el SinTH oL wnoH ooy, L ) L sanap [way, OSH |eeL MO
HOLVILLSININGY HIOYNYH
VIO ANYHI AIV1S ¥THIO YOLVILISINONT Y YOINIS INVASISSY EEOVNYIN TARLAVI

£1T6¥100

2Jn60|7 ple TonALASIy ¢
fapaoloy |

ey Lo1rpI H

srapyTy sekordory 0
s2a6g paeRy Supoil g
JenTa/aopESTINy S5y

DONLYSO[pY ST g

uahdrosag

apqeaddy sajey pue padaey)) awry, jo Awmurng

sy A1nd 1A

awuBisey Jo suray]



